General Counsel 
Re: Mission Rock (Phase 1 Lot 4) 

All that real property located in the City and County 
of San Francisco, California, as more particularly 
described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the 
"Property"). The Property contains approximately 
Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred Thirteen 
(25,113) square feet of unimproved land area (the 
"Land'), together with all rights and privileges 
appurtenant to the Property and owned by Port, and 
any Improvements h~reafter constructed on the 
Property. The Property is generally referred to as 
Parcel F of the mixed-use project commonly known

[...]

indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the day-to-day management, policies or 
activities of Tenant (excluding customary limited partner or non-managing member approval 
rights) and (b) the ownership ( direct or indirect) of more than ten percent (10%) of the profits or 
capital of Tenant. 

"Minimum Net Worth Amount" means Twenty-Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($27,500,000.00), which amount will increase by ten percent (10%) on the tenth (10th) 
anniversary of the Commencement Date and every ten (10) years thereafter. 

"Net Worth Guarantor" means a Person, in combination with Tenant or the proposed 
transferee, satisfying the Net Worth Requirement that is the guarantor under the Net Worth